·  Description
4ECM-SMART Sensor Module
This 4ECM-Smart Sensor Module consists of a data collection and
processing PCB assembly, a SemeaTech 4-Series electrochemical
(EC) sensor, and a metal enclosure. The PCB assembly in the
module collects the data from the gas sensor output, and then
processes it with amplification, sampling, filtration, and temperature
compensation through a built-in MCU to deliver stable and accurate

Sensor reading
units
Addendum: Sensor type code (Decimal)
00 None  01 None    02 CO     03 O2       04 H2       05 CH4     06 None    07 CO2   08 O3     09 H2S    10 SO2     11 NH3
12 None   13 ETO    14 HCL   15 PH3     16 None    17 HCN    18 None    19 HF     20 None   21 NO     22 NO2     23 NOX
24 CLO2  25 None   26 None   27 None    28 None    29 None   30 None    31 THT   32 C2H2   33 C2H4 34 CH2O  35 None
36 None   37 None    38 None  39 C2H3CL  40 None   41 CH3SH
For example: AA 0F 01 0F 00 14 00 05 00 02 00 01 02 C5 99 EE (HEX 0F = DEC 15 = PH3 sensor)
4ECM-SMART Sensor Module
Application Note 181226
REV.: 1.7Page 2
Website: www.semeatech.com
E-ma i l : info_us@semeatech.com
Start byte of
a command
Information
reading command
Module address
(default at 0x01) Sensor type
Modular measure-
ment range
(hexadecimal)
Modular measure-
ment range
(hexadecimal)
Calibration of gas
concentration
(hexadecimal)
High Alarm Point
(Hexadecimal)
Low Alarm Point
(Hexadecimal)
CRC16 (Modbus) Command
end byteCRC16 (Modbus)
Start byte of
a command
Command for
concentration
sending request
Module address
(default at 0x01) CRC16 (Modbus) Command
end byteCRC16 (Modbus)
For example:  AA  01 01 C1 E0 EE
Note: In this command Byte2 and Byte3 will be checked with CRC16 (Modbus). Perfer to Appendix 1.
AA 01 01 80 00 00
Modular response (sending concentration data to terminal)
For example: AA 01 01 80 00 00 00 15 CA EE
Note: In this command Byte 2 ~ Byte 7 will be checked with CRC16 (Modbus). Perfer to Appendix 1.
Note: In this command Byte 2 ~ Byte 4 will be checked with CRC16 (Modbus). Perfer to Appendix 1.
00 15 CA EE
3. Command for terminal sending Module Zero-setting
AA 02 01 C1 10 EE
For example: AA 02 01 C1 10 EE
Note: 1) In this command Byte 2 and Byte 3 will be checked with CRC16 (Modbus); Perfer to Appendix 1.
         2) During zero-setting, the LED flickers at a frequency of 1 second per time, lasting for 30 seconds.
Zero-setting success, module sending:
       AA 02 01 10 D0 5C EE
AA 02 01 10/20 D0 5C/48 EE
Signs of
success/failure
4ECM-SMART Sensor Module
Application Note 181226
REV.: 1.7Page 3
Website: www.semeatech.com
E-ma i l : info_us@semeatech.com